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The Paper Examines the Effects of 
Children on Wealth Accumulation 

• There are several possible mechanisms. 
– Family size is correlated with lifetime earnings. 

• Like many others, we take the earnings process as being exogenous. 
– Children eat resources. 
– With uncertainty in earnings, health, and lifespan, the timing 

of fertility affects consumption decisions. 
• We show 

– Children are a key to understanding wide wealth disparities. 
– Children have a much larger effect than asset tests associated 

with means-tested transfers. 
– Takeaway point:  adults in families with children grow 

accustomed to lower standards of living than adults in 
otherwise equivalent families. 



Children Do Not Appear in the Two 
Most Closely Related Literatures 

• Explain the wealth distribution. 
– Life Cycle Model: Modigliani & Brumberg (1954) 
– Buffer Stock Framework: Deaton (1991) 
– Precautionary Savings: Aiyagari (1991) 
– Bequests:  De Nardi (2004) 
– Variation in Time Preference:  Krusell and Smith (1998) 

• Explain low wealth of the very poor. 
– Variation in Time Preference:  Lawrance (1991),  
– Time-Inconsistent Preferences:  Laibson (1997)  
– Effect of Safety Net:  Hubbard Skinner and Zeldes (1995) 

• Common theme: Given an earnings distribution, what is the 
implied wealth distribution?  The studies typically find that the 
concentration of wealth (absent bequests) implied by models is 
lower than in the data. 



Figure 1:  Net Worth in 1992 as a Percentage of Summed,
Real Lifetime Earnings, By Family Size, HRS Data
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Age and Earnings at Last Child

		Table XX:  Average Age of Primary Earner When People Have Their Last Child and Remaining Life Earnings, HRS Data

				Percentage of		Mean Age When		Mean %age Earnings		Median		Mean		Mean Undiscounted

		Number of Children		Total Population		Last Child is Born		After Last Child is Born		Net Worth		Net Worth		Lifetime Earnings

		0		8.6		Not Applicable		Not Applicable		87,471		213,720		1,038,604

		1		8.0		28.9		83.8		95,500		206,911		1,255,927

		2		23.2		30.5		82.6		144,500		272,842		1,528,333

		3		20.9		31.7		79.4		127,000		265,723		1,472,372

		4		15.7		33.1		76.0		98,000		207,173		1,335,529

		5		8.4		33.9		73.4		93,269		199,081		1,272,693

		6		6.0		35.0		76.1		62,000		161,280		1,172,262

		7 or more		9.2		37.1		67.6		51,923		143,543		1,083,206

		Full Population		100.0		32.4		77.7		102,600		225,928		1,338,754

		Table XX:  Average Age of Primary Earner When People Have Their Last Child and Remaining Life Earnings, HRS Data

				Percentage of		Mean Age When		Mean %age Earnings		Median		Mean		Mean Undiscounted		Mean Ret		NWtPI		NWtTR

		Number of Children		Total Population		Last Child is Born		After Last Child is Born		Net Worth		Net Worth		Lifetime Earnings		Benefits		Ratio		Ratio

		0		8.6		Not Applicable		Not Applicable		87,471		213,720		1,038,604		177,533		20.5776214996		17.5736794106		37.671037277

		1		8.0		28.9		83.8		95,500		206,911		1,255,927		206,921		16.4747632625		14.1443921424		32.9503466364

		2		23.2		30.5		82.6		144,500		272,842		1,528,333		242,129		17.8522612546		15.4107771738		33.694967

		3		20.9		31.7		79.4		127,000		265,723		1,472,372		225,479		18.0472733793		15.6505460755		33.3612904891

		4		15.7		33.1		76.0		98,000		207,173		1,335,529		209,373		15.5124299061		13.4101088762		31.1895660821

		5		8.4		33.9		73.4		93,269		199,081		1,272,693		217,354		15.6424998016		13.3607159074		32.7208054103

		6		6.0		35.0		76.1		62,000		161,280		1,172,262		192,384		13.7580165526		11.8184487539		30.1693733995

		7 or more		9.2		37.1		67.6		51,923		143,543		1,083,206		171,894		13.2516806591		11.4367743011		29.1207212663

		Full Population		100.0		32.4		77.7		102,600		225,928		1,338,754





Results1

		

				Table XX: Effect of Shutting Down Variation in Number and Timing of Kids

								Baseline				No Variation in kids

				Decile of Lifetime		1992 HRS				Age until which		No variation		Age until which

				Earnings Distribution		Net Worth		Net Worth		borr. constrained		in kids		borr. constrained

				Lowest		2,885		1,350		34		16403		26

				2		21,050		10,749		32		27584		27

				3		37,750		24,281		31		31475		27

				4		61,565		36,539		29		38576		28

				5		80,938		45,733		28		45638		28

				6		99,300		63,639		27		64372		29

				7		118,462		74,250		27		67463		30

				8		157,000		93,618		29		87394		31

				9		213,000		127,082		30		115394		31

				Highest		353,500		221,434		32		180463		34





Results2

		

				Table XX: Effect of Model Features on Net Worth

				Decile of Lifetime		Baseline		No variation		No variation		No Means		No variation

				Earnings Distribution		Model		in kids		in Timing		tested transfer		in alpha

				Lowest		1,350		16403		2674		1483		14356

				2		10,749		27584		14563		11302		25674

				3		24,281		31475		27946		25056		32564

				4		36,539		38576		37956		36897		39561

				5		45,733		45638		46475		46088		45637

				6		63,639		64372		62197		63858		64573

				7		74,250		67463		72183		74382		66674

				8		93,618		87394		91364		93656		80675

				9		127,082		115394		122362		127131		110263

				Highest		221,434		180463		210573		221437		170483





Base Model

		Table XX:  Actual and Optimal Median and Mean Net Worth, Unweighted HRS Data

				Married Couples

		Lifetime Earnings		Median 1992		Median Optimal		Mean 1992		Mean Optimal

		Decile /1		Net Worth		Net Worth		Net Worth		Net Worth

		Lowest		2,885		1,350		44,872		38,537

		2		21,050		10,749		73,767		56,447

		3		37,750		24,281		97,291		67,629

		4		61,565		36,539		142,990		103,014

		Middle		80,938		45,733		162,037		110,753

		6		99,300		63,639		179,298		120,961

		7		118,462		74,250		212,584		143,187

		8		157,000		93,618		254,822		172,105

		9		213,000		127,082		329,334		220,750

		Highest		353,500		221,434		639,505		433,869

		Full Population		88,200		52,889		204,109		139,071





Stats by Decile

		Table XX:  Variation in Net Worth, Age, Earnings, Children, and Other Factors by Lifetime Earnings Deciles, Weighted HRS Data

				Married Couples

		Lifetime Earnings		Median 1992		Mean 1992		Mean Number		Mean Age of Head		Mean %age of Earnings

		Decile /1		Net Worth		Net Worth		of Children		When Last Child is Born		After Last Child is Born

		Lowest		35,450		111,991		4.6		35.3		69.1

		2		65,600		166,974		4.1		33.4		74.2

		3		90,962		171,847		3.9		32.7		77.3

		4		114,000		199,800		3.5		32.5		77.9

		Middle		124,348		238,961		3.7		32.3		78.2

		6		136,672		214,699		3.6		32.4		78.3

		7		184,000		286,538		3.3		32.1		79.0

		8		206,253		330,984		3.3		32.7		79.0

		9		266,800		451,280		3.3		32.4		80.3

		Highest		433,326		687,277		3.1		33.3		82.1

		All Married Couples		142,885		280,549		3.7		32.9		77.4

				Singles

		Lifetime Earnings		Median 1992		Mean 1992		Mean Number		Mean Age of Head		Mean %age of Earnings

		Decile /1		Net Worth		Net Worth		of Children		When Last Child is Born /2		After Last Child is Born

		Lowest		1,000		83,556		4.4		31.5		65.6

		2		4,942		42,252		3.5		31.2		71.4

		3		9,600		46,481		3.5		31.4		75.0

		4		14,423		63,616		3.1		30.1		83.8

		Middle		32,020		84,142		3.0		30.3		82.2

		6		35,000		81,134		2.7		30.2		82.1

		7		59,950		135,709		2.5		30.7		81.0

		8		91,347		164,248		2.3		30.8		82.3

		9		86,500		188,393		2.0		31.8		79.5

		Highest		129,808		315,067		2.1		32.7		78.3

		All Singles		39,000		121,682		2.8		31.0		78.4

		Notes

		/1 Earnings deciles are defined separately for married couples and singles





Ages of Child-Bearing

		Table XX:  Median Ages that People Have Children, Weighted HRS

				Age of Parent When…

		# of Children		1st is born		2nd		3rd		4th		5th		6th		7th		8th		9th		10th

		1-child family		29

		2-child family		26		30

		3-child family		24		27		31

		4-child family		23		26		29		33

		5-child family		22		25		27		30		34

		6-child family		22		24		26		28		31		35

		7-child family		22		24		26		28		30		32		36

		8-child family		21		23		25		27		28		31		33		36

		9-child family		21		22		24		26		28		29		31		34		36

		10-child family		21		22		24		25		27		28		30		31		34		38

		/ Median number of children is 3

		Restict Sample to Married Couples

				Age of Parent When…

		# of Children		1st is born		2nd		3rd		4th		5th		6th		7th		8th		9th		10th

		1-child family		29

		2-child family		27		31

		3-child family		24		27		32

		4-child family		24		26		29		33

		5-child family		23		25		28		31		35

		6-child family		23		25		27		29		32		35

		7-child family		22		24		26		28		30		33		36

		8-child family		22		23		25		27		29		31		33		37

		9-child family		22		23		24		26		28		29		31		33		36

		10-child family		21		22		24		25		27		28		30		32		34		38

		/ Median number of children is 3





NetWorth by Decile

		

		Table XX:  Optimal and Actual Net Worth By Lifetime Income Decile, HRS Data

		Decile of Lifetime		Median Weighted		Mean Weighted		Median Weighted		Mean Weighted

		Earnings Distribution		Net Worth		Net Worth		Optimal Net Worth		Optimal Net Worth

		Lowest		5,000		55,627		2,121		47,684

		2		25,500		77,929		12,834		57,488

		3		41,150		109,765		25,902		77,385

		4		73,800		171,133		42,565		124,969

		5		90,000		175,684		52,121		127,407

		6		114,000		191,344		73,544		130,248

		7		128,580		223,828		78,636		151,318

		8		162,000		262,705		97,330		178,769

		9		215,171		339,563		129,495		227,298

		Highest		378,000		652,725		234,849		450,588

		Full Population		102,600		225,928		63,116		157,246

		Decile of Lifetime		Median Unweighted		Mean Unweighted		Median Unweighted		Mean Unweighted

		Earnings Distribution		Net Worth		Net Worth		Optimal Net Worth		Optimal Net Worth

		Lowest		2,885		44,872		1,350		38,537

		2		21,050		73,767		10,749		56,447

		3		37,750		97,291		24,281		67,629

		4		61,565		142,990		36,539		103,014

		5		80,938		162,037		45,733		110,753

		6		99,300		179,298		63,639		120,961

		7		118,462		212,584		74,250		143,187

		8		157,000		254,822		93,618		172,105

		9		213,000		329,334		127,082		220,750

		Highest		353,500		639,505		221,434		433,869

		Full Population		86,900		202,002		52,889		139,071





Numkids by Wealth

		

		Table XX:  Actual and Optimal Net Worth by Number of Children, HRS Data

				Percentage of		Median Weighted		Mean Weighted		Median Weighted		Mean Weighted		Median Weighted		Mean Weighted

		Number of Children		Total Population		Net Worth		Net Worth		Optimal NW		Optimal NW		Modig NW		Modig NW

		0		8.6		87,471		213,720		49,334		164,131		57,109		57,667

		1		8.0		95,500		206,911		58,748		141,887		85,732		104,352

		2		23.2		144,500		272,842		90,388		186,938		122,856		134,462

		3		20.9		127,000		265,723		75,149		185,799		123,937		141,211

		4		15.7		98,000		207,173		58,398		140,807		121,864		138,231

		5		8.4		93,269		199,081		54,771		141,314		104,620		121,653

		6		6.0		62,000		161,280		40,285		108,507		107,142		120,244

		7 or more		9.2		51,923		143,543		31,593		98,585		88,555		112,980

		Full Population		100.0		102,600		225,928		63,116		157,246		106,646		123,553

				Percentage of		Median Unweighted		Mean Unweighted		Median Unweighted		Mean Unweighted		Median Unweighted		Mean Unweighted

		Number of Children		Total Population		Net Worth		Net Worth		Optimal NW		Optimal NW		Modig NW		Modig NW

		0		8.6		77,000		192,014		44,499		144,235		56,544		58,005

		1		8.0		76,700		188,286		48,226		125,520		83,794		101,547

		2		23.2		124,000		246,305		77,696		167,416		118,008		129,568

		3		20.9		113,700		244,908		65,678		169,684		118,258		134,932

		4		15.7		87,800		189,757		51,136		127,260		105,210		122,181

		5		8.4		73,331		171,074		45,082		122,358		92,300		108,604

		6		6.0		53,000		145,206		33,765		98,388		96,206		112,911

		7 or more		9.2		37,350		123,191		24,106		83,815		76,532		97,740

		Full Population		100.0		86,900		202,002		52,889		139,071		97,368		115,428
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Figure 1
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Figure 1:  Net Worth in 1992 as a Percentage of Summed,
Real Lifetime Earnings, By Family Size, HRS Data
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Regression Table

		Table 7:  Median Regression Estimates of Household Net Worth

				Coefficients		Standard Errors		T-Statistics

		High School Graduate		23934.3		4987.9		4.80

		College Graduate		74515.0		12142.2		6.14

		Post-College Education		103614.4		22899.2		4.52

		Age		2359.3		727.5		3.24

		Do You Hold a DB Pension		5169.8		3610.7		1.43

		1 Child		-62871.0		13090.1		-4.80

		2 Children		-36207.0		13087.3		-2.77

		3 Children		-48026.9		14135.1		-3.40

		4 Children		-51591.0		19202.3		-2.69

		5 Children		-63353.1		14718.2		-4.30

		6 Children		-56888.6		26360.6		-2.16

		7 or More Children		-68721.7		12311.9		-5.58

		Constant		-85025.4		48722.8		-1.75

		Notes:  The regressions include annual earnings for households between ages 22 to 65.
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Net Worth as Fraction of Income

		Number of children		NW Modig		NW+ Modig		NW HumW		NW+ HumW		NW SumE		NW+ SumE

		0		4.9		13.2		7		17.8		9.3		22.3

		1		4.6		12.7		6.5		17.4		8.3		21.8

		2		5.6		13.5		8		18.2		10.1		23.1

		3		5.1		12.9		7.3		17.5		9.2		21.6

		4		4.6		12.2		6.5		17.1		8.4		21.2

		5		4.3		12.4		6.1		16.9		7.7		21.1

		6		3.5		11.3		4.8		15.4		6.4		19.9

		7+		3		11.2		4.1		15.2		5.3		19.3





Calculations

		Dispersions

				90/10		Coefficient of Variation

		Sum of real earnings		22.473133114		0.7572195805

		Discounted real earnings		11.2946158254		0.6937858969

		Net Worth in 1992		525		2.0071366988

		Earnings in 1991				1.1165114106







Table 2:  Variation in Net Worth, Fertility and Earnings by Lifetime Earnings 
Deciles, Weighted  
      

Married Couples 
Lifetime 
Earnings 

Median 
1992 

Mean 
1992 

Mean 
Number 

Mean Age of 
Head  

Mean %age of 
Earnings 

Decile /1 Net Worth Net 
Worth 

of Children When Last 
Child is Born 

After Last Child 
is Born 

Lowest $35,450 $111,991 4.6 35.3 69.1 
2 65,600 166,974 4.1 33.4 74.2 
3 90,962 171,847 3.9 32.7 77.3 
4 114,000 199,800 3.5 32.5 77.9 

Middle 124,348 238,961 3.7 32.3 78.2 
6 136,672 214,699 3.6 32.4 78.3 
7 184,000 286,538 3.3 32.1 79.0 
8 206,253 330,984 3.3 32.7 79.0 
9 266,800 451,280 3.3 32.4 80.3 

Highest 433,326 687,277 3.1 33.3 82.1 
All Married 

Couples 
142,885 280,549 3.7 32.9 77.4 
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A Permanent Income Model 
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• Optimal consumption (assuming CRRA 
preferences) is given by 

• The family size adjustment (the first term in 
parentheses) is quantitatively important 
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This model, 
however, yields too 
little dispersion in 
wealth.  The poor 
save nothing.  The 
wealthy save too 
little, relative to the 
data.  We need a 
richer model with 
precautionary 
saving, credit 
constraints, and 
uncertainty in 
earnings, lifespan, 
and longevity. 


Chart2

		22

		23

		24

		25

		26

		27

		28

		29

		30

		31

		32

		33

		34

		35

		36

		37

		38

		39

		40

		41

		42

		43

		44

		45

		46

		47

		48

		49

		50

		51

		52

		53

		54

		55

		56

		57

		58

		59

		60

		61

		62

		63

		64

		65

		66

		67

		68

		69

		70

		71

		72

		73

		74

		75

		76

		77

		78

		79

		80



Age of household head

0.9997

0.9994

1.2327

1.2323

1.2319

1.4472

1.4468

1.4463

1.6484

1.8401

1.8396

2.0229

2.0223

2.0217

2.0211

2.0204

2.0198

2.0192

2.0186

2.018

1.834

1.8335

1.8329

1.641

1.6405

1.64

1.4381

1.2234

1.2231

0.991

0.9907

0.9904

0.9901

0.9898

0.9896

0.9893

0.989

0.9887

0.9884

0.9881

0.9878

0.9875

0.9872

0.9869

0.9866

0.9863

0.986

0.9857

0.9854

0.9851

0.9848

0.9845

0.9842

0.9839

0.9836

0.9833

0.983

0.9827

0.9824



Age and Earnings at Last Child

		Table XX:  Average Age of Primary Earner When People Have Their Last Child and Remaining Life Earnings, HRS Data

								Median %age Earnings		Mean %age Earnings

		Number of Children		Mean Age When Last Child is Born		Sample Size		After Last Child is Born		After Last Child is Born		Sample Size

		1		29.0		606		89.5		83.3		574

		2		30.6		1,621		86.2		82.2		1,548

		3		32.0		1,512		83.3		78.6		1,446

		4		33.2		1,178		79.7		75.1		1,122

		5		34.3		699		77.2		72.0		663

		6		35.3		499		74.7		70.0		467

		7		36.2		307		73.6		68.5		285

		8		36.9		199		73.5		67.9		193

		9		37.9		113		72.2		64.4		103

		10		38.3		80		73.0		64.6		78

		11		40.0		39		66.0		61.3		37

		12		38.7		38		67.0		58.8		37

		13		42.7		15		66.5		57.1		13

		14		37.1		21		67.9		67.8		18

		15		40.1		7		53.0		46.8		7

		16		36.5		8		55.5		54.4		8

		17		38.0		6		68.7		58.1		5

		18		44.2		4		47.4		56.4		4

		19

		20		40.2		2		59.5		41.7		2

		21		46.0		1		39.6		39.6		1

		22

		23

		24

		25

		26

		27

		28		47.0		1		44.1		44.1		1





Stats by Decile

		Table XX:  Variation in Net Worth, Age, Earnings, Children, and Other Factors by Lifetime Earnings Deciles, Weighted HRS Data

				Married Couples

		Lifetime Earnings		Median 1992		Mean 1992		Mean Lifetime		Mean Undisc.		Mean LT Earn.,		Mean Number		Mean Age of Head		Med. %age of Earnings		Mean %age of Earnings		Sample

		Decile /1		Net Worth		Net Worth		Earnings		Lifetime Earns		SSW and DB		of Children		When Last Child is Born /2		After Last Child is Born		After Last Child is Born		Size /3

		Lowest		10,577		58,732		160,516		127,623		200,004		5.4		37.3		83.4		64.3		99 to 115		39,488		0.2460066286

		2		32,750		87,823		476,903		355,831		596,457		4.5		36.4		70.0		63.7		225 to 239		119,554		0.2506882951

		3		57,354		148,258		807,221		609,685		977,511		4.2		34.2		79.5		72.6		320 to 352		170,290		0.2109583373

		4		64,698		160,832		1,125,502		855,217		1,337,853		4.3		33.5		77.4		73.4		435 to 487		212,351		0.1886722547

		Middle		90,200		171,633		1,447,250		1,108,882		1,679,590		3.9		33.3		81.2		76.6		549 to 478		232,340		0.1605389532

		6		114,892		199,409		1,779,243		1,364,409		2,025,752		3.6		33.0		81.5		76.2		535 to 607		246,509		0.1385471237

		7		129,500		223,943		2,134,547		1,631,995		2,422,434		3.7		32.9		81.5		77.1		529 to 636		287,887		0.1348703027

		8		169,000		273,413		2,528,056		1,923,496		2,828,012		3.5		32.7		81.1		77.8		530 to 636		299,956		0.1186508527

		9		215,171		351,009		3,020,660		2,324,853		3,368,896		3.4		33.1		80.8		78.4		502 to 630		348,236		0.1152847391

		Highest		378,000		611,274		4,154,581		3,227,345		4,568,228		3.3		33.5		83.2		80.4		509 to 621		413,647		0.0995640716

				Singles

		Lifetime Earnings		Median 1992		Mean 1992		Mean Lifetime		Mean Undisc.		Mean LT Earn.,		Mean Number		Mean Age of Head		Med. %age of Earnings		Mean %age of Earnings		Sample

		Decile /1		Net Worth		Net Worth		Earnings		Lifetime Earns		SSW and DB		of Children		When Last Child is Born /2		After Last Child is Born		After Last Child is Born		Size /3

		Lowest		4,000		53,853		121,884		93,315		157,227		3.8		31.2		83.9		68.6		562 to 711

		2		24,500		74,240		470,153		366,609		542,049		3.2		30.6		88.5		81.7		486 to 557

		3		35,000		88,819		787,749		609,194		889,627		2.6		30.4		86.6		81.0		349 to 415

		4		87,000		170,492		1,097,615		848,637		1,254,003		2.4		30.7		84.9		82.6		209 to 269

		Middle		80,000		181,601		1,448,541		1,118,781		1,620,611		2.0		30.7		85.7		81.8		125 to 182

		6		125,000		166,531		1,785,630		1,381,194		1,961,287		2.4		32.3		79.9		77.0		70 to 91

		7		119,800		206,832		2,130,360		1,632,542		2,384,602		1.7		31.7		83.5		79.8		49 to 70

		8		124,000		155,644		2,553,405		1,991,000		2,802,287		2.6		34.6		72.8		73.0		26 to 33

		9		297,000		395,706		3,063,317		2,426,834		3,404,851		1.4		33.5		78.1		79.8		11 to 15

		Highest		1,372,000		2,329,588		4,781,758		3,827,109		5,137,544		2.1		32.1		91.7		92.6		6 to 7

		Notes

		/1 Earnings deciles are defined over the entire population

		/2 The median age for couples and singles in each decile is 56, except for the 9th decile (57) and the highest decile (58) for couples

		and the third, fifth, sixth and ninth (55) and eighth (54) and highest (57) for singles.

		/3 The primary reason we lose observations for married couples is missing annual earnings information.  Singles are likely to not report children's ages.





Ages of Child-Bearing

		Table XX:  Median Ages that People Have Children, Weighted HRS

				Age of Parent When…

		# of Children		1st is born		2nd		3rd		4th		5th		6th		7th		8th		9th		10th

		1-child family		29

		2-child family		26		30

		3-child family		24		27		31

		4-child family		23		26		29		33

		5-child family		22		25		27		30		34

		6-child family		22		24		26		28		31		35

		7-child family		22		24		26		28		30		32		36

		8-child family		21		23		25		27		28		31		33		36

		9-child family		21		22		24		26		28		29		31		34		36

		10-child family		21		22		24		25		27		28		30		31		34		38

		/ Median number of children is 3

		Restict Sample to Married Couples

				Age of Parent When…

		# of Children		1st is born		2nd		3rd		4th		5th		6th		7th		8th		9th		10th

		1-child family		29

		2-child family		27		31

		3-child family		24		27		32

		4-child family		24		26		29		33

		5-child family		23		25		28		31		35

		6-child family		23		25		27		29		32		35

		7-child family		22		24		26		28		30		33		36

		8-child family		22		23		25		27		29		31		33		37

		9-child family		22		23		24		26		28		29		31		33		36

		10-child family		21		22		24		25		27		28		30		32		34		38

		/ Median number of children is 3





Calculations

		Dispersions

				90/10		Coefficient of Variation

		Sum of real earnings		22.473133114		0.7572195805												21		1

		Discounted real earnings		11.2946158254		0.6937858969												22		0.9997

		Net Worth in 1992		525		2.0071366988												23		0.9994

		Earnings in 1991				1.1165114106												24		1.2327

																		25		1.2323

																		26		1.2319

																		27		1.4472

																		28		1.4468

																		29		1.4463

																		30		1.6484

																		31		1.8401

																		32		1.8396

																		33		2.0229

																		34		2.0223

																		35		2.0217

																		36		2.0211

																		37		2.0204

																		38		2.0198

																		39		2.0192

																		40		2.0186

																		41		2.018

																		42		1.834

																		43		1.8335

																		44		1.8329

																		45		1.641

																		46		1.6405

																		47		1.64

																		48		1.4381

																		49		1.2234

																		50		1.2231

																		51		0.991

																		52		0.9907

																		53		0.9904

																		54		0.9901

																		55		0.9898

																		56		0.9896

																		57		0.9893

																		58		0.989

																		59		0.9887

																		60		0.9884

																		61		0.9881

																		62		0.9878

																		63		0.9875

																		64		0.9872

																		65		0.9869

																		66		0.9866

																		67		0.9863

																		68		0.986

																		69		0.9857

																		70		0.9854

																		71		0.9851

																		72		0.9848

																		73		0.9845

																		74		0.9842

																		75		0.9839

																		76		0.9836

																		77		0.9833

																		78		0.983

																		79		0.9827

																		80		0.9824





Calculations
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Household Consumption over the Life-Cycle (Family of 5)





The First Experiment:  Alter the 
Number of Children (in a more 

realistic life-cycle model) 
• To explore the effects of the number of children on 

life-cycle wealth accumulation…  
– We give all married and single households the mean 

number of children (by marital status), born at the median 
ages for “3.6” and “2.8” child families. 

– Married couples get children at ages 23, 26, 29, and 0.6 of 
a child arrives at 33.  Singles get them at 23, 26 and 0.8 at 
29. 

• Fractional children make the aggregate number of children in the 
simulations match the aggregate in the population. 



Table 4:  The Effects of Eliminating Variation in the Number and 
Timing of Children 

 Baseline No Variation in kids 
Decile of Lifetime 

Earnings 
Distribution 

Median 
Net 

Worth 

Credit 
Constrained 
Until Age… 

Median  
Net 

Worth 

Credit 
Constrained 
Until Age… 

Lowest $1,350 34 $16,403 26 
2 10,749 32 27,584 27 
3 24,281 31 31,475 27 
4 36,539 29 38,576 28 
5 45,733 28 45,638 28 
6 63,639 27 64,372 29 
7 74,250 27 67,463 30 
8 93,618 29 87,394 31 
9 127,082 30 115,394 31 

Highest 221,434 32 180,463 34 
 

Altering the number and timing of children increases wealth of  
low-income households and reduces the dispersion of net worth. 
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Children or the Safety Net? 

• It is straightforward in the context of our model to 
eliminate the safety net and examine the effect of doing 
so on wealth accumulation. 
– The structure of the safety net is very similar to Hubbard, 

Skinner, and Zeldes (1995). 
• Their consumption floor (for a single parent with two children)  is 

$7,000 (in 1984$), ours (in 1984) is roughly $6,300. 
– A similar fraction of the population receives benefits. 

• 25.3% of no HS diploma people get transfers in 1980 (their average 
age is 44) – 23.7% of households 40-49 in PSID get transfers in 1984.  
There is a similar close correspondence in 1990.   



Table 5b:  Effect of Altering the Timing of Children, Earnings, and 
The Transfer System on Median Optimal Net Worth, HRS Data 

 Median Optimal Net Worth 
Decile of Lifetime 

Earnings 
Distribution 

Baseline 
Model 

No Means 
tested transfer 

Lowest $1,350 $1,483 
2 10,749 11,302 
3 24,281 25,056 
4 36,539 36,897 
5 45,733 46,088 
6 63,639 63,858 
7 74,250 74,382 
8 93,618 93,656 
9 127,082 127,131 

Highest 221,434 221,437 
 

In contrast to the conclusions of HSZ (1995), the  
means-tested transfer system has an almost imperceptible effect on  

optimal wealth accumulation in a life-cycle model with children. 
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Why Are There Such Stark Differences 
Between HSZ (1995) and Our Results? 

• The approaches have similar transfer systems, social 
security benefits, and similar numbers of households 
receive transfers. 

 
• HSZ, however, do not model the effects of children. 

– As we’ve seen, low-income families have more children. 
 

• Not accounting for children is critical as shown in 
the next table 



Effect of Shutting Down the Variation in Children, and Shutting Down the Means Tested Transfer 
System 

Median Net Worth in the HRS (average age 55.7) 

Decile of 
Lifetime 
Earnings 

Distribution 

Baseline 
Model (w/ 
Transfers) 

No variation 
in Children (w/ 

Transfers) 

No Children 
At all (w/ 
Transfers) 

No Means 
tested transfer, No 

Children 

Lowest 1,350 16,403 23,456 44,483 

2 10,749 27,584 45,694 53,302 

3 24,281 31,475 65,043 65,356 

4 36,539 38,576 89,304 90,897 

5 45,733 45,638 100,594 100,594 

6 63,639 64,372 110,594 110,594 

7 74,250 67,463 132,045 132,045 

8 93,618 87,394 159,405 159,405 

9 127,082 115,394 194,096 194,096 

Highest 221,434 180,463 284,059 284,059 



Why Do Asset- and Income-Tested 
Transfers Have Such a Small Effect 
on Optimal Wealth Accumulation? 

• 40% of households in the lowest lifetime income decile 
have SS replacement rates above the consumption floor.  

• For the remaining 60%, SS and DB pensions replace, on 
average, 55% of income in the 5 years prior to 
retirement.  Retirement consumption relative to 
consumption when 5 children are in the house would 
optimally be 50% lower (given our equivalence scale).   
– Children, therefore, can largely account for the low asset 

accumulation of households in the lowest lifetime income 
deciles.  

• HSZ (1995) appear to find very large effects of the income- and asset-
tested transfer system because they fail to account for the role of 
children.   



Endogenizing Fertility 
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• We model fertility decisions in the spirit of Becker 
and Barro (1988) 

• Assume all children are born at a specific date (B). 
• Children are attached to parents for 18 years. 
Household’s decision problem is 

The budget constraint when children are around is 
 
 
 
Each child requires κ of the parent’s earnings (think of 

these as indirect time costs) 
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Decile of 
Lifetime 
Earnings 

Distribution 

Net Worth 
Baseline 

Birth Rate 
Data 

Baseline 

Net Worth 
Endogenous 

Fertility 
Model 

Birth Rate 
Endog. 
Fertility 
Model 

Net Worth 
No transfer 

Endog. 
Fertility 

Birth Rate 
No transfer 

Endog. 
Fertility 

Lowest 20,714 4.6 22,643 4.5 26,221 4.3 

2 38,254 4.1 37,546 4.2 41,573 4.1 

3 53,894 3.9 53,172 4.0 54,903 4.0 

4 71,996 3.5 71,021 3.7 72,035 3.7 

5 74,718 3.7 74,215 3.5 74,734 3.5 

6 79,159 3.6 79,021 3.4 79,163 3.4 

7 111,280 3.3 114,593 3.3 111,282 3.3 

8 134,092 3.3 139,563 3.3 134,092 3.3 

9 153,326 3.3 157,221 3.2 153,326 3.2 

Highest 270,442 3.1 262,430 3.2 270,442 3.2 

Endogenous Fertility, Married Couples 

Endogenizing fertility increases, somewhat, the effect of income transfers.  Shutting down 
the transfer program decreases fertility for low income households and net worth 
increases. A modest increase in self insurance coupled with a modest reduction in fertility, 
therefore, leads to higher net worth. 



In Closing 

• Children increase the consumption of families when they 
are being supported by their parents. 
– Replacing the actual number (and timing) of children with the 

sample averages by marital status results in a change in optimal 
median net worth from $1,350 to $16,403, and from $38,537 to 
$63,472 in mean net worth in the lowest lifetime income decile. 

– Our approach does not require heterogeneity in discount rates to 
generate the distribution of wealth.   

• Children, and not income- and asset-tested transfers or 
discount rate differences we believe, are central to 
understanding the skewness of the wealth distribution 
and low asset accumulation of low-income households. 
– Read more at 

http://www.ssc.wisc.edu/~scholz/Research/Children.pdf 
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